



Jose

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2813 OF 2025 (F)**

MARTINHO FILIPE FERNANDES THR POA

MRS IMACULADA ANTONIA FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR CHIEF SECRETARY

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. L. Carvalho, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. D. Zaveri with Mr. Harshal Desai, Advocates for Respondents  
No.5 and 6.

**CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM &  
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

**DATED :- 8th January, 2026**

P.C.:

1. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner as well as the learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6, on instructions, submit that the parties have reached an amicable settlement in the matter and shall file consent terms within two weeks.

2. In view of the above, stand over to 22.01.2026 so as to enable him to file consent terms.

**AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.**

**SUMAN SHYAM, J.**